MEMORANDUM

DATE:

July 30, 2003

TO:

Anne Wagner, Luke Huelskamp, Tama Allen

FROM:
Steve Harry

SUBJECT:
Billing for Exception Wages

I have submitted this proposal to the EAC, but since the outcome will affect ePASS, a decision is needed as soon as possible.

The proposal is that we bill the employer for exception wages – that is, wages reported for a month in which the employee received no service credit.

History. Before 1999, employers were billed a flat amount calculated by the actuary based on information from the previous year. The payment was not based on current wages. There was no “employer rate”. In 1999, when we started calculating the payment as a percentage of reported wages, we had to decide whether to apply the rate to wages earned in a month in which the employee had a service exception. There was no past practice to use as a guide. The decision could have gone either way, but we chose not to charge for exception wages.

Although the employer rate was not applied to exception wages, we expected the employer to deduct employee contributions from those wages. Employers did not complain, because it would have been administratively impossible to deduct contributions only when the employee worked 10 days in the calendar month.

The Problem for Municipalities. Not applying the employer rate to exception wages confuses the municipalities. When they get our invoice, they like to check to see if it matches their own calculations. They know their net wage total, but if they have reported service exceptions, they soon find out that their net wage total is not the figure to which the employer rate is applied. If they want to verify the amount they are being billed for, they have to add up the net wages for all employees who have service exceptions and subtract that total from the report total.

It gets more complicated if there are employee terminations. If they report an employee with a termination date in the previous month, we give the employee a service exception even if they did not report one. And if there is a service exception along with final month’s includible wages (FMI), we charge for the FMI amount, but not the regular wages.

Although we assume a service exception if we see a termination date earlier than the report month, we don’t attempt to determine whether the employee worked 10 days when the termination date is in the report month. If the termination date is the 1st of the month or later and no service exception was reported, we give the employee service credit and apply the employer rate to his wages.

To illustrate the municipalities’ confusion on this issue, here is a series of actual email exchanges with one municipality:

	4/3/02
	Steve,
I received a second invoice for January for $114.59. Can you explain to me why this was not included in the original January invoice?
My reply:

It appears to have been due to a correction for [an employee]. Since the $1634 you reported for her in January was a lump-sum payoff, it should have been reported as final month's includible wages as well as gross wages. Since it was not, we did not include the $1634 when we calculated the employer contribution the first time. We don't charge for "regular wages" in a month in which the employee received no service credit, but we do charge for lump-sum payoffs.


	7/29/02
	On our July invoice, reported wages for the Non-Supervisory members was reduced by the amount of gross wages for [an employee]. Should I have reported her gross wages as excluded wages because she had a service exception? Also, is the County not responsible for making a contribution on these wages because of the service exception? And finally, is the County supposed to deduct the employee's contribution from gross wages when there is a service exception?

My reply:
No, you should not report an employee's wages as excluded when they have a service exception. We consider such wages "exception wages". Yes, we do not charge the County for any wages reported along with a service exception. Yes, the County should deduct the employee's contribution from wages reported along with a service exception. I agree, it is all very complicated.



	10/2/02
	Steve,
Please confirm that the County does not contribute 6% on vacation payout and holiday payout for retired personnel. Also, do we need to adjust our September report to show [an employee] as retired, and to show his final month's includible wages?
My reply:

The county DOES contribute the 6% on vacation and holiday payout. They DON'T contribute on regular pay received in a month in which service credit was not earned.
Rather than send a corrected report, please send a Municipality Report of Adjustment form. There is a sample at the end of Section A of the Wage and Service Reporting Instructions. We prefer the form when corrections are being made to final month's includible wages.
Steve,
Thanks for the information. However, if the county does contribute on payouts, then why were the wages for [an employee] deducted prior to figuring the County's percentage?
My reply
It appears that you included the payouts in his gross, but did not report them as final includible wages. Therefore, we assumed that the entire amount was regular wages for September and since he did not earn service credit in September, we didn't charge for any part of his wages.


	2/7/03
	Why did you subtract [an employee's] wages from the January 2003 invoice?
My reply:

We don't apply the employer rate to wages reported with a service exception. In other words, we don't charge when the employee does not get service credit. You didn't report a service exception for [an employee], but you did report a 12/29/02 termination date. When we see a termination date previous to the report month – in this case, January - we give the employee a service exception.
Steve,
Our first pay period in January (included in our January report) began December 13, 2002. Therefore, even though [the employee] had a termination date of 12/29/02 he should not have a service exception because he worked more than 10 days during the January reporting period.
Can I expect a corrected invoice?
Thank you.
My reply:
We cannot give [the employee] service credit for January if he did not work in January. For MERS payroll reporting purposes, the reporting period is the calendar month. In determining service credit eligibility, we go by actual days worked in the calendar month, regardless of when payment is received for the time worked. So although an employee may get paid in January for 10 days worked in December, he does not get credit for January unless he actually works 10 days in January. It may seem that he is getting shorted on credit at the end of his employment, but this is offset by the credit he receives at the beginning. [This employee] was hired 6/14/02. He was entitled to credit for June, but you did not include him on your June report. Since he is terminating unvested, this won't matter, but if he were retiring, we would correct our records to give him credit for June 2002.
I realize that this is awkward, but we have not come up with a better way of handling it. If you would like a second opinion on this, I suggest you contact Debra Peake. Her e-mail address is dpeake@mersofmich.com.


	4/4/03
	Can you please tell me what adjustments were made to our March report? The non-sups reported wages are $3,088.54 less than what we reported. 

Thank you.
My reply

I get a difference of $3089.34, and it's because service exceptions were reported for [3 employees]. We don't charge you for wages reported with a service exception. The gross wage amounts for the 3 employees adds up to $3366.62, but [one of them] also had $277.28 final month's includible wages which we do charge for, so the total net difference is $3089.34. 


The Problem for Finance. The municipality’s confusion causes trouble for Finance. They find themselves explaining over and over again why the wage amount on the invoice is different from the net wage amount on the municipality’s report. Often, the municipality crosses off the amount billed, writes in the amount they calculated, and sends payment for that amount.

It also complicates the corrected report process, where a municipality sends in a report to replace/correct a report that has already been processed. When a corrected report includes changes to service exceptions, the correction program does not calculate the amount to be billed. The billing clerk has to compare the corrected report with the original to find the changes in service exceptions, then has to manually calculate the difference this makes in the net wages billed.

Fairness. Municipalities vary in the diligence with which they report service exceptions. Those that don’t report exceptions get the employer rate applied to those wages. Those that do report exceptions do not get charged.

I did a little study to see how careful municipalities are about reporting service exceptions. For a couple dozen payroll reports selected at random, I found 66 employees who had termination dates ranging from the first day of the report month through the 11th. None of these employees should have been given service credit. Service exceptions were reported for exactly one-half of them.

The Benefits. No one benefits from the policy of not applying the employer rate to exception wages. If we did apply it, the municipalities and the Finance Department would benefit by eliminating the confusion and all the lost man-hours it causes.

The Solution. The solution is to apply the employer rate to all wages, even when there is a service exception. That would mean the municipalities would have to pay a little more each month. But since exception wage amounts are typically small - because the employee worked less than 10 days - the increase in the employer payment would be small. If the increase in payments significantly affects a municipality’s funding level, the actuary would compensate by reducing the municipality’s employer rate.

Required System Changes. The program that calculates employer contributions for the invoice would have to be changed to use the combined total of net wages and exception wages.

cc.
Ron Beaton


Mike Moquin


Kathy House
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